
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held 
at The Council Chamber at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Thursday 16 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Budget Scrutiny 2023-24  

The Committee to consider its format for scrutiny input into the Budget Setting 
Process for the Draft Budget 2023-24. 
   

6.  Revenue Monitoring Report - Period 6 2023-24  
Verbal Update from the Executive Director – Finance on the Revenue Monitoring 
position up to Period 6 2023-24.  
 

 
7.  Corporate Plan Performance Report - Q1 2023-24 (Pages 11 - 48) 

The Committee to consider the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Q1 2023-24 to 
inform ongoing Performance Management Scrutiny.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Medium Term Financial Strategy - Quarterly Update  
Verbal Update from the Executive Director – Finance on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for Quarter 1 2023-24.  
 

 
9.  Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 49 - 54) 

The Committee to review and note its Work Programme, including its approach to 
scrutiny activity of the budget setting process for 2024-25.  
 

 
10.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
8 November 2023 
 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) Councillor Sam Rumens (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Clubley Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Jonathan Harris Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor David James Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Colin Morgan Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Brian Sargeant  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 

Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff / Richard Woods, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in The 
Jeffrey Room at The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 
18 September 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Rumens (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)  
Councillor Mike Hallam (Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services)  
Councillor Malcolm Longley (Cabinet Member for Finance)  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Brian Sargeant 
 
Officers: 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Matthew Prisk, Head of Transformation Delivery 
Mitchell Thomason, Transformation Project Manager 
Katie A Brown, Complaints, Comments and Compliance Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 May 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2023 
 

3. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements: 
  
1.    Following a recent change in Committee membership, the Chair welcomed 

Councillor Brian Sargeant to the Committee and thanked Councillor Charles 
Moreton, who had left the Committee, for his service.  

  
2.    The Chair also welcomed Jean Lineker to the meeting, who would be speaking on 

Agenda Item 5.  
  

3.    Members were reminded about the Finance and Budge Scrutiny training session, 
which was due to be held as a remote meeting via MS Teams on Thursday 21 
September.  

 
 

4. Pay and Grading Review  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for HR and 
Corporate Services, the Assistant Director – Human Resources, and the 
Transformation Programme Manager which set out the progress of the Council’s Pay 
and Grading Review.  
  
In introducing the presentation, the Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services 
reiterated that the overarching aim of the Pay and Grading Review was to create a 
local pay structure for the Council, which was underpinned by job evaluation to 
ensure the Council operated a logical, transparent, lawful, and equitable approach to 
pay. It was also important to establish West Northamptonshire Council as an 
attractive prospective employer within the local jobs market.  
  
Since the previous update to the Committee regarding the project, the Assistant 
Director – Human Resources explained that time had been spent meticulously 
checking outcomes to ensure that job matching was robust, logical, and relative 
within the pay bands across job families.  
  
Referring to the Outcomes Summary, the Assistant Director – Human Resources 
highlighted that as a result of the project, a red, amber and green (RAG) analysis had 
been undertaken which demonstrated that 90% of the workforce would either see a 
comparative or positive change in pay as a result of the implementation of the new 
pay stricture, with approximately 10% of the workforce negatively impacted.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding whether there was any risk of 
an equal pay claim similar to that experienced by Birmingham City Council, the 
Assistant Director – Human Resources advised that legal advice was sought ahead 
of the commencement of the project, and alongside the review of TUPE terms and 
conditions, the Executive Leadership Team would seek to continuously review and 
mitigate any specific equal pay risks as and when they arise. The Assistant Director – 
Human Resources also advised that an equality Impact Assessment had also been 
undertaken in conjunction with the delivery of the project, which demonstrated that 
across all equality measures, the new pay structure brought about greater equity.  

Page 6



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2023 
 

  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the presentation be noted.  
 
 

5. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Complaints and Compliance Manager 
which set out the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual 
Review Letter 2022-23.  
  
Jean Lineker, a member of the public, addressed the Committee and raised a 
number of matters relating to the provision of services for children with autism, 
however the Chair advised that this fell under the remit of the Children, Education 
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and invited Ms Lineker to attend the 
next meeting of that Committee to make her representations.  
  
In introducing the report, the Leader of the Council highlighted that the authority was 
now receiving fewer complaints than the total of all four of the previous legacy 
Councils prior to the change to unitary governance arrangements in 2021, however 
key areas of concern still existed within special education needs, disabilities 
provision, housing, and adult social care. Education and Children’s Services 
complaints made up 24% of the national workload, and the rate at which complaints 
relating to these services were upheld locally was 84%, compared to 77% in the 
previous reporting period.  
  
The Complaints and Compliance Manager advised that this review was the first 
annual review for West Northamptonshire Council since its creation, however the 
timescales involved with some complaints meant that a proportion of these were 
attributable to the previous legacy Councils but were determined on in this reporting 
period. The Complaints and Compliance Manager added that the fact a high 
proportion of complaints originated from SEND and Adult Social Care had been 
acknowledged by the Executive Leadership Team and was being constantly 
monitored.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding what stage the Ombudsman 
becomes involved in the complaints process, the Complaints and Compliance 
Manager advised that the Ombudsman only become involved once all avenues of 
resolution had been exhausted at local level.  
  
Members of the Committee thanked Officers for their report, however expressed 
concern at the high proportion of complaints originating from SEND and Adult Social 
Care, therefore agreed to keep this under closer review and requested a progress 
update every six months, to include information on complaints that do not reach the 
stage of referral to the Ombudsman. Members of the Committee agreed that this 
would support in raising the profile of complaints handling within the organisation and 
would also allow the Committee to gain a broader understanding of the complaints 
process.  
  

Page 7



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2023 
 

Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted.  
  
(2)  That Officers be requested to bring to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee a progress update on complaints every six months, which shall also 
include an overview of complaints that do not reach the stage of referral to the 
Ombudsman. 

 
 

6. Transformation Projects and Wicked Issues  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Leader of the Council, along with 
the Executive Director – Corporate Services, the Assistant Chief Executive, and the 
Head of Transformation Delivery which provided Members with an update on ongoing 
and upcoming Transformation Projects and ‘Wicked Issues’ identified by Cabinet.  
  
The Leader of the Council began the presentation with an overview of the key 
Wicked Issues that were identified following a review in the summer of 2022, which 
included Children’s Placements, Adult Social Care, Front Door issues, Ways of 
working, School Transport and Homelessness. Leader of the Council advised that, 
since the previous update to the Committee, a transformation and efficiencies 
programme and commenced at Northamptonshire Children’s Trust for the financial 
year 2023-24, which had provided a total efficiency of £7.672m.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the breakdown of the 
efficiency, this was £3.8m in valuing care, £4.185m in enablers, services, and other 
efficiencies, £1.55m on inhouse fostering, and £840k in placements sufficiency in 
order to maximise the use of the Council’s assets to improve sufficiency and deliver 
cost efficient and high quality placements.  
  
The update on Wicked Issues also set out enhancements to the Council’s ‘’Front 
Door’’ service offering, with the Leader of the Council highlighting improvements in 
the routing of planning enquiries through the customer contact centre, and equipping 
agents with access to planning systems such as DEF Mastergov, as an example of 
where progress was being made against Wicked Issues.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding pressures in Home to School 
Transport, the Leader of the Council advised that the total spend on contracts for 
school transport was considerable across the whole of Northamptonshire, however a 
public consultation had taken place on the West Northamptonshire School Transport 
Policy and presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2023 for a decision. This was now in the 
process of implementation and was expected to deliver a saving of circa £500k in 
2023/24 and a further saving of £525k in 2024/25. 
  
At the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair thanked the Leader and Officers for 
their attendance and advised that a further update on Wicked Issues and 
Transformation Projects would be requested at a later date.  
  
Resolved 

Page 8



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2023 
 

  
(1)  That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
  
 

7. Revenue Monitoring Report - Period 4 2023-24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Executive Director – Finance submitted a 
report which set out the current Revenue Monitoring position as at the end of Period 
4 for the Financial Year 2023-24 and provided an assessment of the Council’s 
financial performance against its approved 2023-24 budget.  
  
In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the 
Council’s forecast outturn position as at the end of Period 4 was an overspend of 
£2.8m after the use of £8.2m of budget contingencies, which were set aside in the 
budget for foreseeable risks during the current financial year. The main reasons for 
the underlying pressures were continuous demand and cost pressures within 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust, along with pressures within housing, temporary 
accommodation, adult social care, and the cost of the 2023-24 pay award being 
greater than forecast at the time of setting the budget in February 2023.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the projected Children’s Trust 
overspend, the Executive Director – Finance advised that West Northamptonshire 
Council’s share of the current projected overspend would be approximately £14m, as 
per the agreed funding split with North Northamptonshire Council, however this was 
subject to demand and cost-led variances throughout the year.  
  
In response to further questions from the Committee regarding capital costs should 
any reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) be detected in any Council-
owned buildings, the Executive Director – Finance advised that the Council would be 
liable for any such costs as this would be categorised as a landlord cost.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

8. Medium Term Financial Strategy - Quarterly Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Executive Director – Finance provided a 
verbal update on the progress of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
  
The Executive Director – Finance advised that the Budget Setting Process for the 
2024-25 financial year was underway, and Star Chambers meetings with budget 
holders were now underway, with eight sessions having been held to date.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance also advised that he would be attending finance 
meetings at Northamptonshire Children’s Trust going forward, in order to provide 
oversight on behalf of West Northamptonshire Council, and also to gain a better 
understanding of financial decision making at the trust. 
  

Page 9



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2023 
 

Resolved 
  
(1)  That the verbal update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy be noted. 
 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chair advised that the next formal meeting of the Committee would take place on 
Thursday 16 November 2023 at 6pm and would be held in The Jeffrey Room at The 
Guildhall, Northampton.   
  
In discussing the Committee’s approach to Budget Scrutiny for the 2024-25 budget 
setting process, the Chair advised that this process would begin with an informal 
meeting of the Committee with the Executive Director – Finance and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance in late October 2023 to allow the Committee to receive an 
overview of the draft budget for 2023-24, with further Budget Scrutiny sessions 
focussing on specific areas of the budget to be timetabled thereafter.  
  
The Chair advised that the informal meeting of the Committee would be held via MS 
Teams, and that diary invites would be circulated in due course.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.  
  
(2)  That an informal meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

convened on Tuesday 24 October 2023 to allow Members to receive an overview 
of the Draft Budget for 2024-25.  

  
 

10. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8:21 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 10



 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

16th November 2023 
 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader 
 

 

List of Approvers 
Monitoring Officer Catherine Whitehead 30 August 2023 
Chief Finance 
Officer (S.151) 

Martin Henry 30 August 2023 

Other Director Chief Executive, Assistant Chief 
Executive and All Directors via EPB. 

14 & 29 Aug 2023 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson 30 August 2023 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Corporate Plan Report – 2023-24 Q1 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The attached appendix provides an update for the first quarter of 2023-24 to Cabinet on West 

Northamptonshire Council’s (WNC) performance metrics for the current year and set against the 
priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
1.2. This report provides an overview of performance for West Northamptonshire Council for the 

period of April to June 2023 (Quarter 1) as well as providing details around end of year review 

Report Title 
 

Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2023-24 Q1 
 

Report Author Richard Corless, Intelligence & Partnerships Manager 
richard.corless@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:richard.corless@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

of metrics and changes being made to what the council is including within the corporate 
scorecard. 
 

1.3. There have been changes implemented by government departments in the past 12 months 
which impact a number of regulatory/ inspection regimes. These will change how we are 
inspected as well as create changes in data collection frameworks. In some cases these have 
entirely changed some of the national metrics that are collected and that local Authorities will 
report against. 

 
1.4. In particular, by now providing greater detail of metrics around our adult social care and 

education services we will be in a position of being able to highlight those areas where we are 
strong but at the same time provide greater transparency by showing those areas that we have 
already identified require attention and importantly that we can demonstrate there is a robust 
plan to address any required improvements. . 

 
1.5. The changes to the Corporate Performance scorecard followed a review  undertaken in 

consultation with  the members of Cabinet and senior officers , the outcome of this work is 
shown in the table below with the metrics which have either been removed from the corporate 
scorecard (these are still monitored through the relevant director scorecards) and those which 
have been included as new metrics this year. 

 
Priority Removals Additions 
1 – Clean and 
Green 

• Electric vehicle charging 
points on WNC Land. 

• Electric vehicle charging points in West 
Northants (WN) area (including split to Fast 
and trickle chargers). 

• Percentage of waste sent for re-use, 
recycling or composting 

• Park Satisfaction Score (from quarterly 
survey) 

2 – Improved 
Life Chances 

Adult Social Care 
• People using social care who 

receive self-directed support 
• People that return to their 

normal place of residence 
of discharge 

• New requests for services 
where route of access was 
discharge 

• from hospital that had a 
reablement service (SALT) 

Public Health 
• Covid Booster take-up 
• Breastfeeding rate at 6-8 

weeks  
• School age children who 

receive weight management 
advice and support 1:1 

Adult Social Care 
• Admission to residential and nursing care 

homes, per 100k (aged 18-64)  
•
[...]
applications processed 
within 13 weeks 

• Non-major planning applications processed 
within 8 weeks 

• Planning enforcement measure [TBC – from 
Q2] 

• Footfall measure – Major Towns (TBC – from 
Q2) 

5 – Economic 
Development 

• None • None 

6 – Robust 
Resource 
Management 

• None • None 

 
1.6. There are also some metrics which, upon discussion and reflection, have been amended to be 

able to provide better context of performance, for example changing from a number of 
completions to showing as a proportion of caseload completions, where these changes have 
occurred the number will be provided within narrative to provide the context. 

 
Priority Amendments 
1 – Clean and Green • None 
2 – Improved Life Chances • Homeless preventions 

o change: to be shown as a proportion of cases. 
• Cases where homelessness was successfully relieved 

o change: to be shown as a proportion of cases. 
3 – Connected Communities • None 
4 – Thriving Towns and Villages • Visitors to Libraries  

o change: to be shown with a virtual and physical 
visit split 

5 – Economic Development • None 
6 – Robust Resource Management • None 

 
 

1.7. There have been many changes to teams, services and systems as part of creating the new council 
and therefore some indicators will need to be developed in order to provide a complete unitary 
view and move away from the old district and borough boundaries. This is also exacerbated 
where we have different delivery vehicles or contracts for services, such as Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust or Public Health contractual services that has the opposite affect of not being 
able to provide a West Northamptonshire only version of performance. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet/Committee: 

a) Agree the changes to the performance metrics for 2023-24, and 
b) Note the content of the appendix covering the first quarter of 2023-24 Page 14



 
 

 
 

• Reason for Recommendations It is important that the Counci
[...]
ugh the WNESS to publicise vacancies and utilise the skilled 
local labour market for recruitment. 

This quarter the EGII Team brought all of the partners of the WNESS together to ascertain opportunities, challenges and 
innovative ways of delivering support and reaching different demographics, particularly residents that are economically 
inactive and not accessing Universal Credit. The EGII Team will continue to develop the WNESS, utilising funds from S106 
and UK Shared Prosperity Fund to have the greatest level of impact to the community within West Northamptonshire. 
In partnership with the Careers Hub and Prospects, the EGII Team supported an event for those already or at risk of 
becoming Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET), including parents and carers to showcase opportunities to 
upskill or secure employment, benefiting local residents at risk of becoming vulnerable. The team have also directly 
responded to over 30 direct enquiries for employment support, including CV support and starting new businesses within 
the area.

Corporate Plan 2023-24 Quarter 1 (Apr - Jun) report

P
age 38

https://www.westnorthants.gov.uk/free-business-support/funding-and-allocations


Priority 6 – Robust Resource Management 
Transparency & Financial Probity

2.78m (P4)

Net revenue budget delivery
Projected surplus/deficit (£m)

Target = nil

P4 Q2 Q3 Q4
0

2

4

6

8

The forecast outturn position for 2023-24 
is an overspend of £2.8m after use of 
£8.2m of budget contingencies, which 
were set aside in the budget for risks 
that may crystalise in the current 
financial year.

The main reasons for the underlying 
pressures which directorates are seeking 
to mitigate are as follows:
• Continued demand and cost pressures 

within the Children’s Trust contract.
• Pressures within housing and 

temporary accommodation.
• Demand and cost pressure on Adult 

Social Care independent care budgets.
• The cost of the 2023-24 pay award 

being greater than forecast at the 

[...]
y Committees 
 
NB:  Potential cross 
Committee (Place, 
People and 
Corporate)   - referred 
to  O&S Co Ordinating  
Group at its March 
meeting for 
consideration) for 
future scrutiny input 

 
To be confirmed 

 
To be confirmed 

 

P
age 53



LAPs (local area partnerships)  The Committee to review 
and provide scrutiny input 
into the funding of LAPs 

 Date:  7 March 2023 
Taken place 
 
 
NB:  Potential cross 
Committee (Place, 
People and 
Corporate)   - refer to  
O&S Co Ordinating  
for consideration) for 
future scrutiny input 
– Referred 

Cabinet Member for Adult 
Care, Wellbeing, and 
Health Integration for  
together with the  
Delivery Director for 
Health & Care Integration 

To be confirmed  

Housing The Committee, together 
with Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake scrutiny activity 
of the housing costs and 
social value 

Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

To be confirmed To be confirmed  - NB: 
Committees will now be 
Corporate OSC and 
Childrens, Education and 
Housing OSC 

 

 
Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting dates in 2023/24 

   
➢  18 September 2023 
➢ 16 November 
➢ 24 January 2024 
➢ 22 April 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Corporate Plan Performance Report - Q1 2023-24
	List of Approvers
	Appendix A

	9 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in The 
Council Chamber at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 16 
November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Rumens (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Malcolm Longley, Cabinet Member for Finance  
Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Brian Sargeant 
 
Officers: 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Simon Bryant, Business Intelligence Manager 
Richard Corless, Intelligence & Partnerships Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

13. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 November 2023 
 

  
1.   The Chair advised that the A43 between Towcester and Northampton was closed 

from 8pm, and therefore it was intended to finish the meeting prior to this to allow 
for Members and Officers to make their way home prior to the start of the road 
closure. 

  
2.    The Chair also drew the Committee’s attention to a correction on Agenda Item 5, 

which should have read as Budget Scrutiny 2024-25 and not 2023-24. 
 
 

14. Budget Scrutiny 2023-24  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Members of the Committee put forward their ideas and 
suggestions as to how scrutiny activity of the budget setting process for 2024-25 
could be delivered, ensuring the engagement of not only all Committee Members, but 
other Councillors who did not sit on the Committee.  
  
One suggestion put forward was that the Committee could receive an in-depth 
briefing on the current proposals for the draft budget, including the Council’s current 
financial position and any anticipated movements on this before year end, in order to 
inform further budget scrutiny activity.  
  
Further to this, it was suggested that the format used in previous years of holding a 
budget scrutiny workshop, supplemented by breakout groups to review specific areas 
of the budget that were of particular interest to Members, be retained owing to the 
positive feedback for this approach in previous years, and the level of engagement it 
fostered between Members and Officers.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the views of Members of the Committee on the delivery of scrutiny activity of 

the Draft Budget 2024-25 be noted. 
 
 

15. Revenue Monitoring Report - Period 6 2023-24  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
the Executive Director – Finance on the Revenue Monitoring position as at the end of 
Period 6 2023-24.  
  
In introducing the update, the Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the 
forecast outturn position for the financial year 2023-24 was an overspend of £2.7m, 
after the use of 8.2m of general budget contingencies which were set aside in the 
budget for foreseeable risks during the current financial year. The main reasons for 
the underlying pressures were continuous demand and cost pressures within 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust, along with pressures within housing, temporary 
accommodation, adult social care, and the cost of the 2023-24 pay award being 
greater than forecast at the time of setting the budget in February 2023. 
  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 November 2023 
 

In response to questions from the Committee regarding potential movement on the 
forecast outturn position between now and the end of the 2023-24 financial year, the 
Executive Director – Finance advised that budgets were under constant review, and 
all directorates were continually seeking ways to reduce costs, manage demand, and 
drive efficiencies in order to operate effectively.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the verbal update on the Revenue Monitoring position as at the end of 

Period 6 2023-24 be noted.  
 
 

16. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Q1 2023-24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Business Intelligence, Policy & 
Performance Lead which provided an update on the Council’s performance metrics 
for the current year against the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan as at the end 
of Q1 2023-24. 
  
In introducing the report, the Leader of the Council advised that there had been a 
number of recent changes implemented by central government which had impacted 
various inspection and regulatory regimes, which had altered some data collection 
and reporting channels. In turn, a review had been undertaken of the corporate 
performance scorecard to reflect these changes.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the accuracy of scorecard 
data against the backdrop of service transformation, the Intelligence & Partnerships 
Manager explained that further indicators would be developed, amended, and 
removed during the course of time to reflect changes to teams, services, and 
systems that have taken place during the course of the creation and evolution West 
Northamptonshire Council.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted.  
  
(2)  That the changes to the performance metrics for 2023-24 agreed by Cabinet at its 

meeting on 19 September 2023 be noted.  
  
 

17. Medium Term Financial Strategy - Quarterly Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Executive Director – Finance provided a 
verbal update on the progress of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
  
The Executive Director – Finance advised that the Budget Setting Process for the 
2024-25 financial year was well underway, and Star Chambers meetings with budget 
holders had recently concluded, with significant positive engagement with heads of 
service and directorate leads, with all directorates now continually seeking ways to 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 November 2023 
 

streamline their operating costs, operate efficiently, and continue to deliver best in 
class services.    
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance also advised that he had continued to attend 
finance meetings at Northamptonshire Children’s Trust on behalf of West 
Northamptonshire Council, which was helping the Council to gain a more in-depth 
insight into the financial operations and decision making at the trust, and how their 
costs are managed and could be managed in the future.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the verbal update on the progress of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy be noted. 
  
 

18. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee reviewed its Work Programme and also considered ideas, proposals, 
and a preliminary timetable for its approach to scrutiny activity of the Draft Budget for 
2024-25.  
  
Following the earlier discussion with regards to budget scrutiny, the Committee 
requested that it be provided with a comprehensive briefing on the proposals for the 
draft budget, including the Council’s current financial position and any anticipated 
movements on this before year end.  
  
Having sought the agreement of the Executive Director – Finance and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance to provide such a briefing, the Committee agreed that this be 
held on Wednesday 29 November at 6pm via MS Teams.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.  
  
(2)  That a comprehensive briefing on the Draft Budget for 2024-25 be provided to 

Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 29 
November 2023 at 6pm, via Microsoft Teams.  

 
 

19. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


